

Emily Johnson Henn (Bar No. 269482)
Kathryn E. Cahoy (Bar No. 298777)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, California 94306
Telephone: + 1 (650) 632-4700
Facsimile: + 1 (650) 632-4800
Email: ehenn@cov.com
Email: kcahoy@cov.com

Isaac D. Chaput (Bar No. 326923)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: + 1 (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: + 1 (415) 591-6091
Email: ichaput@cov.com

Ashley M. Simonsen (Bar No. 275203)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: + 1 (424) 332-4800
Facsimile: + 1 (424) 332-4749
Email: asimonsen@cov.com

Attorneys for Defendant Microsoft Corporation

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

A.T., et al., individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

OPENAI LP, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.: 3:23-cv-4557-VC

**MICROSOFT CORPORATION'S NOTICE
OF MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES**

Date: April 11, 2024

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Place: Courtroom 4

Judge: The Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS 1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. OpenAI and ChatGPT..... 3

 B. Microsoft..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs..... 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege They Were Affected by the Alleged Conduct..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Shotgun Pleading Still Fails to Satisfy Rule 8..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State an “Interception” Claim Against Microsoft..... 12

 D. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims..... 14

 E. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Frivolous Injunctive Relief Demand..... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bradshaw v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2023 WL 3400634 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2023).....	8
<i>Brown v. Google, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4336718 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2023).....	14
<i>Christensen v. Superior Ct.</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 868 (1991)	9
<i>Cook v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5529772 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2023).....	13
<i>Cottle v. Plaid Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 461 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>FireBlok IP Holdings, LLC v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6049964 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Google Assistant Privacy Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 2219022 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2020).....	10, 13
<i>Graham v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3602215 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021)	8
<i>Greenstein v. Noblr Reciprocal Exchange</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	14
<i>Heard v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	9
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	11
<i>Jet Parts Eng’g, Inc. v. Quest Aviation Supply, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1093205 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2017).....	11

Khoros, LLC v. Lenovo (United States), Inc.,
2020 WL 12655516 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2020).....11, 12

Kim v. Carter’s Inc.,
598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)9

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)9

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012)8

Miami Prod. & Chem. Co. v. Olin Corp.,
449 F. Supp. 3d 136 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)11

Mighty v. Safeguard Properties Mgmt., LLC,
2018 WL 5619451 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2018).....9

Moody v. Rodriguez,
2022 WL 5236820 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2022)8

Motul S.A. v. USA Wholesale Lubricant, Inc.,
2023 WL 5061945 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2023)12

Peterson v. Cellco P’ship,
164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008)11

Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.,
771 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2014)9

Regent All. Ltd. v. Rabizadeh,
231 Cal. App. 4th 1177 (2014)11

Resh, Inc. v. Skimplite Mfg. Inc.,
2023 WL 2744423 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2023).....10

Romero v. Los Angeles Rams,
91 Cal. App. 5th 562 (2023)11

Russo v. Microsoft Corp.,
2021 WL 2688850 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2021).....7, 8, 10

S-Fer Int’l, Inc. v. Stonesheets, LLC,
2016 WL 8808749 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2016).....12

Schulz v. Neovi Data Corp.,
152 Cal. App. 4th 86 (2007)8

Seybold v. Tazewell Cnty.,
2022 WL 68385 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2022)11

Sims v. AT & T Mobility Servs. LLC,
955 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....9

Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Super. Ct.,
83 Cal. App. 4th 523 (2000)11

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 4501223 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011)9

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....11

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10

Yeager v. Innovus Pharms., Inc.,
2019 WL 447743 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2019)9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....2

18 U.S.C. § 2520.....11

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17203–1720611

Cal. Penal Code § 502.....2, 11

Cal. Penal Code § 631.....2, 11

Cal. Penal Code § 637.2.....8

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/12

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/20.....11

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2.....2

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10.....11

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 510/2.....2, 11

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 14110, 88 FR 75191, *available at*
<https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2023-24283>3, 14

S. 3312, 118th Cong. (2023), *available at* <https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/senate-bill/3312/>.....14
